GOVERNMENT AFFAIRS COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 11

AS AMENDED

ALL MEMBERS PRESENT EXCEPT LEGISLATOR RANZENHOFER. CHAIRMAN MARINELLI PRESENT AS EX-OFFICIO MEMBER.

1. INTRO 7-5 (2006)

KONST, IANNELLO, LOCKLEAR, LOUGHRAN, MAZUR & HOLT

WHEREAS, the Department of Environment and Planning on behalf of the six Erie County Sewer Districts and the Erie County/Southtowns Sewage Treatment Agency, hereby requests approval to upgrade Managerial Confidential positions within the Division of Sewerage Management; and

WHEREAS, the Division risks losing existing Managerial Confidential employees and not being able to attract new talented Managerial Confidential employees as positional openings became available if the Managerial Confidential positions in the Division of Sewerage Management are not adjusted; and

WHEREAS, the Boards of the six County Sewer Districts and the Erie County/Southtowns Sewage Treatment Agency are recommending upgrading of the Managerial Confidential positions in the Division of Sewerage Management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Legislature approves upgrading the Managerial Confidential positions in the Division of Sewerage Management immediately upon approval and certification of this resolution as follows:

<u>Title</u>	Position <u>Control No.</u>	Current Job Group	Recommended Job Group
Chief Treatment Plant Supervisor	#00001253	16	17
Assistant Deputy Commissioner	#00000364	16	17
Assistant Deputy Commissioner	#00000362	16	17
Asst. Chief Treatment Plant Supervisor	#51001854	15	16

Sr. Sewer District Manager	#51000231	14	15
<u>Title</u>	Position Control No.	Current Job Group	Recommended Job Group
Sewer District Manager	#00009617	13	14
Sewer District Manager	#00009618	13	14
Sewer District Manager	#51001817	13	14
Sewer District Manager	#00009616	13	14

and be it further

RESOLVED, that subsequent salary increases for managerial confidential employees as included in the salary scale schedules in the Collective Bargaining Agreement by and between the County of Erie and the CSEA Local 815 be at the discretion of the Deputy Commissioner of the Division of Sewerage Management for each managerial confidential employee based on merit/performance; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funding for the position adjustments is available in unexpended salaries in the Division of Sewerage Management, Sewer Fund 2006 Budget; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send one certified copy of this resolution to Joel A. Giambra, County Executive; Mark C. Poloncarz, County Comptroller; Kenneth Vetter, Director of Budget, Management; Thomas J. Whetham, P.E., Deputy Commissioner, Department of Environment and Planning and Gregory Dudek, Assistant County Attorney. (3-1) Legislator Locklear voted in the negative.

GEORGE A. HOLT, JR. CHAIRMAN